

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

A&B Campbell Family LLC, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
)
 v.)
)
 CHESAPEAKE ENERGY)
 CORPORATION, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)

No. 3:15-cv-0340-MEM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF CHESAPEAKE
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs Fail to State Cognizable Antitrust Claims	5
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim with Respect to the Alleged Market for Gas Mineral Rights	7
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Either Antitrust Injury or Antitrust Standing in the Alleged Market for Operating Rights	9
C. Plaintiffs Still Have Not Alleged Harm Attributable to a Reduction in Competition in the Gathering Services Market	12
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Plausible Antitrust Conspiracy.....	16
E. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Plausible Geographic Markets	17
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Valid RICO Claim	18
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead a Cognizable RICO Enterprise.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Predicate Acts with Particularity.....	24
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead That They Were Injured “By Reason of” the Alleged RICO Violation	26
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Causation.....	26
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Cognizable “Injury”	29

D.	Plaintiffs Do Not State a RICO Conspiracy Claim.....	30
III.	Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	31
A.	Plaintiffs Receive the Price That the Leases Promise	32
B.	The Deductions for Post-Production Costs Are Authorized by Pennsylvania Law	34
C.	CALLC Did Not Waive the Right to Deduct Post- Production Costs	35
IV.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim For An Accounting	36
V.	Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim for Conversion	37
A.	Plaintiffs’ Conversion Claim Fails Because Plaintiffs Were Not Deprived of Their Property	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Conversion Claim Fails Because It Is Premised on Contractual Losses	39
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails As A Matter of Law	41
VII.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief.....	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 11
<i>Ankerstjerne v. Schlumberger Ltd.</i> , No. 03-3607, 2004 WL 1068806 (E.D. Pa. May 12, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4-5, 17
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 11
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	6, 10
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bair v. Purcell</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 468 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 14, 17
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 15
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	6
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 A.2d 399 (Pa. 1962)	35

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....10

Brunswick v. Riegel Textile Corp.,
752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 14, 15

Buczek v. First Nat’l Bank of Mifflintown,
531 A.2d 1122 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....37

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Candelaria Indus., Inc. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
662 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Nev. 1984)32

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986)..... 11

Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. Allegheny Techs.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....18

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Smith,
643 A.2d 1098 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....38

Cimarex Energy Co. v. Chastant,
Nos. 11-1713, 11-2146, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180815
(W.D. La. Dec. 18, 2012), *aff’d*, 537 F. App’x 561 (5th Cir. 2013).....32, 33

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....8, 11

Columbia River People’s Util. Dist. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.,
217 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.,
610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

Diodato v. Wells Fargo Ins. Servs., USA, Inc.,
44 F. Supp. 3d 541 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....40

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)23

Ethypharm S.A. Fr. v. Abbott Labs.,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 11, 12

Festa v. Jordan,
803 F. Supp. 2d 319 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....41

Flannery v. Mid Penn Bank,
No. 1:CV-08-0685, 2008 WL 5113437 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2008)27

In re Fresh & Process Potatoes Antitrust Litig.,
834 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Idaho 2011)6

Grant v. Turner,
505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....31

Haft v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
499 A.2d 676 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)36

Harold v. McGann,
406 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....36

Hilbert v. Roth,
149 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1959)42

Hohman v. Dabulski,
No. GD 08-000903, 2009 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 207
(Alleghany Cnty. Ct. Com. Pls. Dec. 18, 2009).....37

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18, 20, 21, 23

It's Intoxicating, Inc. v. Maritim Hotelgesellschaft mbH,
No. 11-cv-2379, 2013 WL 3973975 (M.D. Pa. July 31, 2013).....37-38, 39

James J. Binns, P.C. v. Flaster Greenberg, P.C.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....39

Johnson v. Heimbach,
No. 03-2483, 2003 WL 22838476 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2003).....30

Kann v. United States,
323 U.S. 88 (1944).....27

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.,
926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991).....19

Kia v. Imaging Scis. Int’l, Inc.,
735 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....39

Kilmer v. Elexco Land Servs., Inc.,
990 A.2d 1147 (Pa. 2010) 15, 32-33, 34, 35

Kolar v. Preferred Real Estate Invs., Inc.,
361 F. App’x 354 (3d Cir. 2010).....4

Lapio v. Robbins,
729 A.2d 1229 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....34

Lex & Smith Prof’l Assocs., Ltd. v. Wilmington Prof’l Assocs., Inc.,
No. 98-6422, 1999 WL 33100113 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 1999)40

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....30

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012).....16

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004), *abrogated in part on other grounds by*
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 18, 24, 25

Maio v. Aetna, Inc.,
221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).....30

McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.,
No. 08cv1123, 2009 WL 775402 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2009),
aff’d, 382 F. App’x 225 (3d Cir. 2010)23

McGreevy v. Stroup,
413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005).....41

McWreath v. Range Res.—Appalachia, LLC,
81 F. Supp. 3d 448 (W.D. Pa. 2015)37

Mega Concrete, Inc. v. Smith,
 No. 09-4234, 2011 WL 1103831 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2011).....30

Midwest Gas Servs., Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co.,
 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003).....15

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....16

Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,
 922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Newman v. Universal Pictures,
 813 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....8

Orion Pictures Distribution Corp. v. Syufy Enters.,
 829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987).....9

Parr v. United States,
 363 U.S. 370 (1960).....27

Pittsburgh Constr. Co. v. Griffith,
 834 A.2d 572 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)38, 40

Plater-Zyberk v. Abraham,
 No. 97-3322, 1998 WL 67545 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 1998),
aff’d, 203 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1999).....29

Pollock v. Energy Corp. of Am.,
 No. 10-1553, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186089 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 2012)32

Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....17

Rahemtulla v. Hassam,
 539 F. Supp. 2d 755 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....40, 41

Raneri v. DePolo,
 441 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)41

Rock v. Pyle,
 720 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)36

Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust,
 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998), *abrogated in part on other grounds by*
Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....5, 24, 25

Rose v. Bartle,
 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....30

Salinas v. United States,
 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....18

Samson Lift Techs., LLC v. Jerr-Dan, Corp.,
 No. 09-1590, 2010 WL 1052932 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2010)..... 40-41

SAS of Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.,
 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....12

Schirmer v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 08-2406, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101646 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008).....37

Shah v. Harristown Dev. Corp.,
 No. 12-2196, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174354 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2013).....14

SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co.,
 454 F. App'x 64 (3d Cir. 2011).....12

Smith v. Berg,
 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....18

State Auto Ins. Cos. v. Summy,
 234 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2000).....42

Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher,
 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....6

Thomas v. U.S. Airways,
 No. 13-6121, 2014 WL 1910245 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2014)42

Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.,
 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979)41

Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....17

United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Emp’rs Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co.,
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013).....23

United States v. Cross,
128 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1997).....27

United States v. Evans,
148 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1998).....27

United States v. Maze,
414 U.S. 395 (1974),
superseded on other grounds by 18 U.S.C. § 1344.....27, 28-29

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....20

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....13

W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

Westfall Twp. v. Darwin Nat’l Assurance Co.,
No. 14-cv-1654, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1564 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2015)..... 42-43

Willison v. Consolidation Coal Co.,
637 A.2d 979 (Pa. 1994)34

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....42

Z Channel Ltd. P’ship v. Home Box Office, Inc.,
931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991).....8

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 19, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....5

30 C.F.R. § 206.15134

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BusinessDictionary.com,

<http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/hedging.html>33

United States Dep't of Justice, *Antitrust Division Policy Guide to Merger*

Remedies (2011), <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/272350.pdf>.....16

3-6 Williams & Meyers, *Oil and Gas Law* § 65639
